

Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2015

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria; and
- (g) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce Chairman Australian Energy Market Commission

Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2015

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes)* Rule 2015.

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on [COMMENCEMENT_DATE].

3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

5 Savings and Transitional Amendments to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 3.

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 3.4.2 Trading day and trading interval

In clause 3.4.2(c), omit "Eastern Standard Time" and substitute "Eastern Standard Time".

[2] Clause 3.8.19 Dispatch inflexibilities

In clause 3.8.19(e), omit "dispatch inflexibility profile" and substitute "dispatch inflexibility profile".

[3] Clause 3.15.6 Spot market transactions

In clause 3.15.6(a), omit "clause 3.6.3(a)" and substitute "clause 3.6.2(b)(2)".

[4] Clause 5.1.2 Purpose and Application

In clause 5.1.2(e)(8), omit "(except clause 5.12.2(b)(2))" and substitute "(except clause 5.12.2(c)(2))".

[5] Clause S6.1.3 Additional information and matters

In clause S6.1.3(9A), omit "not".

[6] Clause S6A.1.3 Additional information and matters

In clause S6A.1.3(4B), omit "not".

[7] Clause S6A.1.3 Additional information and matters

In clause S6A.1.3(4B), omit "clause 6A.6.2(f)(2)(i)" and substitute "clause 6A.6.2(i)(2)".

Schedule 2 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause4)

[1] Chapter 10 Omitted Definitions

In Chapter 10, omit the definition "common service".

[2] Chapter 10 Substituted Definitions

In Chapter 10, substitute the following definitions:

day

Unless otherwise specified, the 24 hour period beginning and ending at midnight *Eastern Standard Time (EST)*.

Sydney time

Eastern Standard Time or Eastern Daylight Saving Time as applicable in Sydney.

[3] Chapter 10 Substituted Definitions

In Chapter 10, in the definition of "applicable regulatory instruments", omit clause (1)(f) and substitute:

(f) Commercial Arbitration Act 2010.

[4] Chapter 10 Substituted Definitions

In Chapter 10, in the definition of "NMI Standing Data", omit clause (d) and substitute:

(d) the code (known as a Transmission Node Identity (TNI)) identifying the relevant *transmission node* which identifies the *transmission loss factor* and/or *transmission use of system charge* for the *connection point*;

Schedule 3 Savings and Transitional Amendments to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 5)

[1] Chapter 11, Part L Abolition of Snowy Region (2007 amendments)

In Chapter 11, omit Part L, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[2] Clause 11.15 Special provisions applying to New South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory for the Regulatory Control Period 2009-2014

In Chapter 11, omit Part M, Division 2, including the heading, and substitute "[**Deleted**]".

[3] Part ZZB Connecting Embedded Generators

In Part ZZB, omit clause number "11.67.2" and substitute "11.68.2"

[4] Part ZZE Earlier Application of Network Capability Component (STPIS)

In the Part ZZE heading, omit "Earlier Application of Network Capability Component (STPIS)" and substitute "Early Application of Network Capability Component (STPIS)".

[5] Part ZZF National Electricity Amendment (Governance arrangements and implementation of the reliability standard and settings) Rule 2015

After the Part ZZF heading, omit "Part ZZF".

[6] Appendix 1 Form in which Chapter 6 applies to New South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory for the Regulatory Control Period 2009-2014

In Chapter 11, omit Appendix 1, including the heading, and substitute "[Deleted]".

[END OF RULE AS MADE]